Annual Town Meeting called to order at 3:40 pm on May 4th, 2025. The following 
business was conducted:  

OPERATING BUDGET ARTICLES 

Article 1: FY2025 Omnibus Budget Appropriation 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate and transfer from available funds 
the sum of Twenty-six Million, Four Hundred Sixty-five Thousand, Three Hundred Fifty-
three Dollars and Zero Cents ($26,465,353.00) to defray the expenses and charges of the 
Town of Truro in Fiscal Year 2025 (the period from July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025), 
including the costs of public education, debt service and interest payments, and to meet 
said appropriation by the following means:

[...]

departments for the current Fiscal Year 2023-2024 (FY2024)  

FROM TO AMOUNT 

Finance Committee Recommendation 5 0 0 
Select Board Recommendation 5 0 0 

ARTICLE 1: Moved and Seconded to raise and appropriate and transfer from available funds 
the sum of Twenty-six Million, Four Hundred Sixty-five Thousand, Three Hundred Fifty-three 
Dollars and Zero Cents ($26,465,353.00) to defray the expenses and charges of the Town of 
Truro in Fiscal Year 2025 (the period from July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025), including the 
costs of public education, debt service and interest payments, and to meet said appropriation 
as printed in warrant.

[...]

The Moderator declared the motion carries by a majority to adjourn until tomorrow at 10:00AM.  

DAY 2 OF ANNUAL TOWN MEETING WAS CALLED TO ORDER AT 10:08 AM – A 
QUROUM WAS PRESENT  

Article 3: Transfer of Funds from Free Cash 
To see if the Town will vote to transfer the sum of Two Million, Eight Hundred Ninety-
nine Thousand, Two Hundred Eighty dollars and no cents ($2,899,280.00) from Free 
Cash to the following: 

Purpose/ Fund Amount 
a Reduce or Stabilize the FY2025 Tax Rate $700,000.00 
b Stabilization Fund $100,000.00 

c 

Capital Expense Stabilization Fund to Include Ambulance Rolling 
Stock $175,000.00 

d General Fund Reserve Fund (01013257) $125,000.00

[...]

Article 12: Borrowing Authorization for Truro Central School HVAC and Roof Repairs 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, transfer from available funds, or 
borrow the sum of One Million, Five Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars ($1,540,000.00) 
more or less, associated with engineering services, construction, and repairs related to 
the HVAC system and roof repairs at Truro Central School, including, but not limited to, 
the flat rubber roof with associated components, all HVAC ventilation components and

[...]

the purpose of developing affordable housing, including, but not limited to, workforce housing, and for 
the purpose of conveyance and/or lease to further the foregoing, and for general municipal purposes; 
and that to pay costs of this acquisition, including the payment of all costs incidental and related 
thereto, One Million Six Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,600,000.00) shall be transferred from the Dennis 
Family Fund. The Select Board is authorized to enter into all agreements and take any and all actions as 
may be necessary or convenient to accomplish the foregoing purposes. 

Motion made and seconded from Town Meeting floor to amend by striking the words “and for the

[...]

Select Board Recommendation 5 0 0 

Article 13: Borrowing Authorization for the Engineering and Construction of Public 
Works Facility 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, borrow and/or transfer from 
available funds the sum of Thirty-Five Million Dollars ($35,000,000.00), or any other 
sum, to pay costs of engineering and constructing a new Department of Public Works 
Facility at 340 Route 6, including the payment of all costs incidental and related thereto; 
provided however that such vote shall not take effect until the Town votes to exempt

[...]

potential sites reviewed in the feasibility study. On June 27, 2023, the Select Board voted in favor of 
relocating the DPW Facility to 340 Route 6. This article requests the authorization to borrow the full 

TWO-THIRDS VOTE 

ARTICLE 12:  Motion made and seconded that the Town appropriates One Million Five Hundred Forty 
Thousand Dollars ($1,540,000.00) to pay costs of engineering services, construction, and repairs 
related to the HVAC system and roof repairs at Truro Central School, including, but not limited to, the 
flat rubber roof with associated components, all HVAC ventilation components and heating system

[...]

Select Board Recommendation 5 0 0 

Motion made and seconded from Town Meeting floor to move Article 42 out of order for Town 
Meeting to discuss now.  Motion fails as declared by the Moderator.  

ARTICLE 13: Move and seconded that the Town appropriates Twenty-eight Million, Three 
Hundred Ten Thousand Dollars ($28,310,000.00) to pay costs of engineering and constructing a 
new Department of Public Works Facility at 340 Route 6, including the payment of all costs 
incidental and related thereto, and that to meet this appropriation, the Treasurer, with the 
approval of the Select Board, is authorized to borrow said amount under and pursuant to G.L.